Public Document Pack

@ Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MEETING

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2015 AT 2.00 PM

THE COLLINGWOOD ROOM
CIVIC OFFICES
FAREHAM

Telephone enquiries to John Haskell, Clerk to the Joint Committee
01329822533

(NB  This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the Minutes of this
meeting.
The agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view on-line
at www.portchestercrematorium.org)

Membership of the Joint Committee - 2014/15:

Gosport Borough Council Fareham Borough Council
Councillor Alan Scard Councillor Keith Evans
Councillor Dennis Wright Councillor Leslie Keeble (Chairman)
Havant Borough Council Portsmouth City Council
Councillor Tony Briggs Councilor Ken Elicome
Councillor David Guest Councillor Robert New
AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Members' Interests

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 December 2014 (Pages 1 - 6)

Attached

4 Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the



Agenda

Clerk's Items

The Clerk to the Joint Committee will report on any matters requiring attention.

Risk Management Strategy (Pages 7 - 16)

The Risk Management Framework and Policy Statements for Portchester
Crematorium are subject to annual review.

The attached report from the Treasurer sets out the updated documents for
approval by the Joint Committee.

RECOMMENDED (1) That the Risk Management Strategic Framework
and Policy as set out in Appendices A and B of the Treasurer’s report be
approved.

(2) That the revised Strategic and Operational Risk
Registers set out in Appendices C and D be approved.

Development Plan 2015-2020 (Pages 17 - 44)

The purpose of the attached report is to submit for the Joint Committee’s
approval a Development Plan for the period 2015 - 2020.

This Plan reviews and revisits the previous Development Plan approved in
March 2013. The Joint Committee has previously agreed the Development
Plan should be reviewed at 2 yearly intervals.

RECOMMENDED (1) that the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee
Development Plan 2015 - 2020 be approved and adopted;

(2) that the Development Plan be next reviewed in 2
year’s time.

Engineer and Surveyor's Report - Planned Maintenance and Building
Works Progress Report (Pages 45 - 48)

A report from the Engineer and Surveyor, dealing with progress being made
on planned maintenance and building works, is attached.

RECOMMENDED that the Joint Committee notes the contents of the
report.

South Chapel Refurbishment (Pages 49 - 50)

The purpose of the attached report from the Engineer and Surveyor is to



10

11

12

advise on progress with the South Chapel Refurbishment project.

RECOMMENDED that the progress with this project be noted and that
approval be given for an additional £20,000 provision to the scheme
budget from existing resources.

Horticultural Consultant's Report (Pages 51 - 52)

A report from the Horticultural Consultant on grounds maintenance generally
is attached.

RECOMMENDED that the report be received and noted.
Manager and Registrar's Report (Pages 53 - 54)

(a) General Report attached

(b) Any other items of topical interest

Date of Next Meeting - Monday 15 June 2015 at 2pm in Gosport

JH/me
5 March 2015
106160315a






Agenda Iltem 3

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the Civic Offices,
Guildhall Square, Portsmouth on Monday 15 December 2014 at 2.00 pm.

Present
Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Leslie Keeble (Chairman)
Councillor Keith Evans

Gosport Borough Council

Councillor Alan Scard
Councillor Dennis Wright

Havant Borough Council
Councillor Tony Briggs
Portsmouth City Council

Councillor Ken Ellcome

Apologies for Absence (Al 1)

Councillor David Guest (Havant Borough Council), engaged on other council
business, and Councillor Robert New (Portsmouth City Council).

606 Declarations of Members’ Interests (Al 2) — None
607 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 September 2014 (Al 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 15 September
2014 be signed as a correct record.

608 Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the
Agenda (Al 4) - None

609 Clerk’s Items (Al 5)

Arising from minute 598, the Clerk was pleased to report receipt of a letter
from Dr Duncan Walters, Deputy Medical Referee since November 1989 who
had retired in August 2014, thanking members for his retirement certificate
and expressing his pleasure at being able to serve the Joint Committee over
SO many years.

Page 1
1



The Clerk also reported that he, together with the Treasurer and Manager &
Registrar, had attended a meeting of Fareham Borough Council’s Scrutiny
Board on 20 November 2014, when the Board had been updated on the
principal work of the Joint Committee and the Crematorium’s operational
activity.

RESOLVED that the Clerk’s report be noted.
610 Portchester Crematorium Accounts Certification Work 2013/14 (Al 6)
(TAKE IN INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 1026)

The Joint Committee was advised that the Internal Audit final report no. 1026
covered the findings arising from the work carried out to support the 2013/14
certificate.

RESOLVED that the report be received and the recommendations made
and action taken be noted.

611 Portchester Crematorium Governance Audit 2014/15 (Al 7)
(TAKE IN INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT)

Members were advised that the report detailed the Internal Audit work carried
out in 2014/15 of some of the governance controls in place for the Joint
Committee. The internal audit had been undertaken in accordance with the 5
year plan of work approved by the Joint Committee in June 2013, and
supplemented the certification audit work, reported under minute 610.

RESOLVED that the report be received and the recommendations made
and action taken be noted.

612 External Audited Annual Return Year Ending 31 March 2014 —
Issues Arising Report (Al 8)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF TREASURER)

Members were advised that BDO LLP, the external auditors for the
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee, had completed their work on the
Annual Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2014, and had also
provided an ‘Issues Arising’ report.

The Deputy Treasurer explained that the report sought acceptance and
approval of the audited Annual Return; set out the matters raised within the
Issues Arising report, and detailed the action taken with regard to them, and
any future action required.

RESOLVED (1) that the audited Annual Return be accepted and
approved,;

Page 2
2



613

614

615

(2) that the BDO LLP External Audit Issues Arising Report
for the year ended 31 March 2014, attached as Appendix A to the
Treasurer’s report, be noted;

(3) that the actions taken and required with regard to
Internal and External Audit recommendations be noted.

Engineer and Surveyor’s Report —
Planned Maintenance and Building Works Progress Report (Al 9)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR)
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.
Crematorium South Chapel Refurbishment (Al 10)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR)
In submitting his report the Engineer and Surveyor mentioned that RBA
Architects were currently considering the design implications and detail of the

proposed orientation of the wooden cladding.

As part of the overall scheme arrangements were also in hand for the
appointment of a specialist lighting consultant.

Mention was also made that 3 quotations had been received for the role of
the Construction (Design and Management) co-ordinator, and it was
proposed to make an appointment.

RESOLVED that the progress with this project be noted.

Mercury Abatement Project (Al 11)
(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR)

In submitting his report updating the Joint Committee on progress towards the
noise reduction measures associated with the operation of the mercury
abatement equipment, the Engineer and Surveyor reported that it was hoped
the new sound acoustic grilles should be received from the manufacturer by
the end of January 2015.

RESOLVED that the action taken be endorsed and the officers be

authorised to continue to take any further action that may be necessary
to achieve the satisfactory reduction in noise level.

Page 3
3



616

617

618

Horticultural Consultant’s Report (Al 12)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)
Arising from the report, the Chairman mentioned correspondence he had
exchanged with a family regarding a replacement for a tree that it had been
necessary to remove from the Crematorium grounds.

RESOLVED that the report be received and approved.
Manager and Registrar’s Report (Al 13)
(a) General Report
(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR)
In response to questions arising from his report, the Manager and Registrar
reported on the overall reduction in the likely number of cremations that would
take place during the current calendar year.
RESOLVED that the report be received and noted.
(b) Any other items of topical interest
(1) Video Streaming of Services Through the Internet — Sound
cabling had been installed, and the full vision and sound service
was now available.
RESOLVED that the report be received and noted.
Finance Strategy and Budget for 2015/16 (Al 14)
(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)
In considering the report, the Joint Committee was reminded that the Finance
Strategy was last approved in December 2013 - it set out the principles on
which the strategy had been compiled, together with risks and other aspects
of the financial management framework that the Crematorium operated in.
The Treasurer’s report included an updated Finance Strategy which provided
added assurance to the Joint Committee and to the constituent authorities
that sound and effective arrangements are in place to manage the

Crematorium’s finances.

RESOLVED (1) that the Finance Strategy 2015/16, attached as Appendix
A to the Treasurer’s report, be approved,;

(2) that the Finance Strategy 2015/16 be sent to the four
constituent authorities to note for their information.

Page 4
4



619

620

Revenue Budget Report - 2015/16 (Al 15)
(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)

Members gave consideration to the Treasurer’s report which set out the
revenue budget and repairs and renewals programme for 2014/15 and
2015/16, together with a review of fees and charges. The revised capital
works programme for 2014/15 and future years had also been included for
consideration at Appendix E to the report.

The Deputy Treasurer reported that the figures included within the report had
been prepared and presented based a continued decline in income equivalent
to approximately 15% based on 10 year average cremation numbers.

Arising from discussion members agreed that it would be more prudent to
anticipate a further reduction in cremation numbers to approximately 20% as
The Oaks becomes more established. Members further agreed that the
cremation fee should increase by £30, from £520 to £550, from the 1 April
2015. There would be no impact on the revenue budget figures presented
for 2015/16.

RESOLVED (a) That expenditure of £137,250 in 2015/16 to be financed
from the repairs and renewals fund as detailed in Appendix D to the
report be approved;

(b) That the capital works programme as detailed in
Appendix E be approved,;

(c) That the proposed charges as set out in Appendices B
and C to the report be approved from 1 April 2015, except that the
cremation fee be £550 from 1 April 2015;

(d) That the revenue account estimates as set out in
Appendix A to the report be approved;

(e) That the Treasurer writes to the Leader of each
constituent authority to advise them of the reduction in the annual
payment received from the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee in
2015/16 and beyond.

Portchester Crematorium Job Evaluation Review (Exempt Item) (Al 16)
Before considering this item the Joint Committee —

RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during this
item of business because it is likely that if members of the public were
present there would be disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’

within paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.

Page 5
5



The Clerk explained that the purpose of the attached report containing
exempt information was to set out the results of a job evaluation review into
the pay and grading of employee posts at Portchester Crematorium. The
report was the result of a review requested by the Joint Committee in
September 2012.

RESOLVED that the recommendations set out in the exempt report by
Fareham Borough Council’s Senior Personnel Officer be approved.

621 Date of Next Meeting (Al 17)
RESOLVED that it be noted that the next meeting of the Joint Committee
will be at 2pm on Monday 16 March 2015 in the Civic Offices, Fareham.

The meeting concluded at 2.48 pm.

Chairman

JH/me
17 December 2014
1061215m.doc

Page 6
6



Agenda Iltem 6

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee

Date: 16 March 2015
Report of:  Treasurer to the Joint Committee

Subject: RISK MANAGEMENT

SUMMARY

The Risk Management Framework and Policy Statements for Portchester Crematorium
are subject to annual review. This report sets out the updated documents for approval
by the Joint Committee.

RECOMMENDATIONS

a. That the Risk Management Strategic Framework and Policy as set out in
Appendix A and B of this report be approved.

b. That the revised Strategic and Operational Risk Registers set out in Appendix C
and D are approved.

Page 7



RISK MANAGEMENT

1.

Risk Management is an area that is subject to internal and external audit as part
of the Joint Committee’s Corporate Governance arrangements. It also forms a
key component of the self-assessment process leading to the Annual
Governance Statement as part of the Annual Return.

Risk is the threat that an event or action will adversely affect an organisations
ability to achieve its objectives and to successfully execute its strategies. Risk
management is the process by which risks are identified, evaluated and
controlled. Itis a key element of the framework for corporate governance.

The constituents of good risk management are seen as :

A shared awareness and understanding within the Joint Committee of :

The nature and extent of the risks it faces

The extent and categories of risk regarded as acceptable

The likelihood and potential impacts of the risk materialising

The key controls that are being relied upon to control risks

The ability to reduce the incidence and impact on the organisation of the risks
that do materialise

A regular and ongoing monitoring and reporting of risk, including early warning
mechanisms.

An appropriate assessment of the cost of operating particular controls relative to
the benefit obtained in managing the related risk.

A risk assessment process to inform any decisions being taken and to support
the implements of any projects agreed.

The conducting, at least annually, of a review of the effectiveness of the system
of internal control in place.

Reporting publicly on the results of the review and explaining the action the Joint
Committee is taking to address any significant concerns it has identified.

RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND RISK POLICY STATEMENT

4.

In June 2009 the Joint Committee adopted a Risk Management Framework and
Risk Management Policy Statement. These two documents are subject to
annual review and remain up to date, relevant and robust. They define the
processes and responsibilities for managing risks across the whole spectrum,
and are set out at Appendix A and B respectively. The Joint Committee is asked
to approve these documents for their continued application to the system of risk
management in place.

Page 8



-3-

STRATEGIC AND OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTERS

5.

The Registers covering Strategic and Operational Risks at Appendix C and D
respectively have been reviewed for their continued suitability and relevance to
the Joint Committee by the Officers Governance
[...]
airs and renewals programme and capital programme Terry Garvey 3 4 1 3 3 3 42 MEDIUM
Control |Contract management - performance management / feedback / review meetings




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

REPORT TO: PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE -
16 MARCH 2015

REPORT BY: CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2015 - 2020

Purpose

1. To submit for the Joint Committee’s approval a development plan for
the period 2015 — 2020.

RECOMMENDATIONS

(1) That the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee Development
Plan 2015 - 2020 be approved and adopted,;

(2) That the Development Plan be next reviewed in 2 years time.
Background

2. The officers serving the Joint Committee have taken the opportunity to
revisit and review the 2013 - 2018 development plan approved in
March 2013. In undertaking this review attention has focussed on
matters of an on-going nature as well as those to which the Joint
Committee may need to give future consideration.

3. The officers have now prepared for the Joint Committee’s approval and
adoption the attached development plan. This plan seeks to look at
medium term developments in the period up to 2020, and in the longer
term beyond 2020. It also seeks to indicate the future intentions of the
Joint Committee and thereby guide both the management of the
crematorium function and future policy decisions that may be required.

John Haskell
Clerk to the Joint Committee

Background List of Documents —
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 - None

JH/me
2 March 2015

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee

Development Plan 2015-2020

City of Portsmouth Borough of Fareham

Borough of Gosport Borough of Havant

Page 19



Portchester Crematorium Development Plan — 2015 to 2020

1.0

11

1.2

1.3

2.0

2.1

2.2

Introduction and Purpose of Plan

Portchester Crematorium was opened on 27 September 1958 and is now one
of two crematoria in south east Hampshire. It is managed by a Joint
Committee of 8 Councillors, 2 from each of the four constituent authorities of
Fareham, Gosport, Havant and Portsmouth. This Plan revisits and reviews
the previous Development Plan approved in March 2013. Earlier
Development Plans have been produced and reviewed periodically since
1992.

The Plan seeks to look at medium term developments in the period up to
2020, and in the longer term beyond 2020, and to set out the Joint
Committee's intended course of action. Emboldened typeface has been
used throughout the text to indicate the future intentions of the Joint
Committee.

The Plan has been prepared in the following sections —

2 Key Progress since the previous Development Plans.

3 Local authorities' cremation responsibilities.

4 The role of the private sector.

5. Portchester Crematorium's Aims and Objectives.

6. Standards of Service and Working Practices.

7 Developments in Technology and Provision of Crematorium Web Site.
8 Multi Cultural and Secular Services.

9. Memorials Policy.

10. Fees and Charges Policy.

11.  Financial Policies.

12. Repairs and Maintenance

13.  Cremation Trends.

14.  Population Trends.

15. The Chapels.

16. Environmental Issues.

17.  The Grounds and Long Term Strategy for the Disposal of Ashes.

Progress Since the Previous Development Plans

The current Development Plan covering the period to 2018 was approved by
the Joint Committee in March 2013 and built upon previous approved Plans.
The Joint Committee has agreed that the Development Plan should be
reviewed every two years.

Some key features highlighted in previous plans since 1996 are —
e That cremations were averaging over 4,000 a year in 1996, and
although at that time it was estimated this figure could well reach 4,500

a year by 2000 in the event cremations during the past 5 years have
averaged around 4,000 per year.

Page 20

Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee Development Plan 2015 - 2020



e That 
[...]
 Joint Committee Development Plan 2015 - 2020


http://www.iccm-uk.com/

7.0

7.1

7.2

7.3

8.0

8.1

8.2

Developments in Technology and Provision of Crematorium Web Site

Over the years technology has moved on and this has led to the provision of
new equipment and audio players in order to maintain the standards expected
for modern services, which is explained in more detail in paragraph 8.2 below.
The Joint Committee has kept under review developments in technology and
during 2014 secure video streaming of services through the internet was
introduced, as an additional ‘paid for’ service.

The Crematorium website was established during 2005 and with the march of
technology has become more of an integral part of the service that
Portchester can offer. The web site is now in need of being ‘refreshed’.
Arrangements are also in hand to view the Books of Remembrance digitally
through the internet. In addition to the general information that may be
viewed on the website, hard copies of information leaflets and brochures are
also available. A separate computer based system has operated for several
years allowing funeral directors to book services ‘on-line’.

The Joint Committee will keep under review the way in which

technology and the web site can be further developed in the interests of
an efficient and effective, yet caring, service to the bereaved.

Multi Cultural and Secular Services

Both chapels at the Crematorium are designated as non denominational
although there is a removable cross in both reflecting the largely Christian
nature of funerals. There is a greater trend for a less Christian type of service
and more secular and humanist services. The cross in the chapel is easily
removed for these services if requested. There are other Christian symbols
on the building most notably on the stack and front and rear external walls of
the South Chapel. These are part of the original structure and there has
been no objection to these. The Joint Committee will continue
[...]
t the programme of work can
be fulfilled.

A forecast of income and expenditure, extracted from the approved revenue
budget, is attached (see Appendix 2).

The Joint Committee re-affirms the following long standing policies:-

1. Sufficient reserves and provisions will continue to be made to ensure
that:

(@) no precept will be required from the constituent authorities within
the foreseeable future and;

(b)  all anticipated capital works can be funded from revenue
income.

2. that an optimum annual surplus be available for re-distribution to each
of the constituent authorities.

Repairs and Maintenance

As a result of the ongoing maintenance programme, the buildings are in good
condition and no exceptional requirements are foreseen at the present time,
other than those outlined in the maintenance programme. The Joint
Committee will continue to receive regular reports on all aspects of
capital and revenue works.

Cremation Trends

Since the opening of the Crematorium in 1958 the number of cremations
performed annually has grown steadily, from under 2,000 per year to over
4,000 in the 2013 calendar year. The operational capacity of the cremator
installation, working within existing limits, is 5 - 6,000 per annum.

Page 28

Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee Development Plan 2015 - 2020



13.2 There are an average of 17 funerals each day. Generally funerals do not
normally have to be booked more than one week in advance. Timing
adjustments could create further spare capacity though depending on its
extent, this could have some adverse effects on the standard of service
provided.

13.3 With the opening of a new Oaks Crematorium Havant at the end of 2013 the
number of funerals taking place at Portchester has decreased. It is not
possible at this stage to estimate the long term impact of the new facility.
However, during 2014 the number of cremations at Portchester was 3356, a
reduction of 684 over the previous 10 year average. Considered reductions in
revenue were
[...]
HAPEL REFURBISHMENT

1.0
11

2.0
2.1

3.0
3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0
4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0
6.1

Purpose of this Report
To advise on the progress of the South Chapel Refurbishment project.

Introduction

At the meeting in December 2014 the Joint Committee was advised that the
works would be likely to commence at the end of March 2015. This date will
not be met and this report updates the programme and advises on other
salient issues.

Design Issues

It has been confirmed by the architects that there are no concerns about the
detailing of the vertical wooden cladding to the walls and this change, from
the horizontal, is now incorporated into the scheme.

One of the most important aspects of the refurbishment scheme is the
lighting and our architects have used the services of a specialist lighting
consultant. The lighting consultant’s proposals have indicated that an
additional £20,000 needs to be made to the budget in order to ensure that
the maximum improvements can be achieved. This has been discussed by
your officers who advise that the additional expenditure can be met from
existing resources and recommend that approval is given to increasing the
budget. Discussions have been held with our architects who advise that
they do not foresee any further cost aspects of the scheme increasing
significantly.

The scope of the lighting scheme requires careful consideration to be given
to the routing of cabling and this is still to be finalised by our architects

Scope of the works
Approval was given at the last meeting to incorporate air conditioning to the
chapel. Quotations have been obtained within the agreed budget.

Project Programme

Our architects now anticipate tendering the works in March with these being
returned in April. This will enable the works to take place during the summer
months which has the advantage of maximising the scope for daylight
working outside of the normal operating hours at the Crematorium.

Recommendation
That the report is noted and that approval is given for an additional £20,000
provision to the scheme budget.

Terry Garvey
Engineer and Surveyor

Background List of Documents —
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 - None

Page 49 TCG 03.03.15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

REPORT TO: PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE
Monday 16 March 2015

REPORT BY: THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT

CREMATORIUM GROUNDS - GENERAL UPDATE

It has been a quiet time in the grounds, apart from a brief spell of snow, the
maintenance has been confined to mostly day to day tasks with the
exceptions being the bark mulching of shrub beds.

| also took the opportunity to mulch the waiting room shrub bed with granite
chippings. It looks good and will conserve moisture and prevent weed
growth.

| have ordered shrubs to replace various plants lost during the year. Some
replacements were at the request of relatives but the majority are to fill gaps
where trees have been removed or to replace old shrubs that are past their

best.

The garden of contemplation will have Wisteria planted as an enhancement to
the existing planting. Wires have been installed to train them along and it
should look stunning in a few years.

The bulbs in the grounds are now flowering - crocus and snowdrops in
February, with the daffodils and tulips following in March and April.

Grass cutting will resume in March.

Our contractor — Brighstones continue to perform well and | am pleased with
their work.

Ashley Humphrey
Horticultural Consultant

Background List of Documents —
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 - None

AH/jh
25 February 2015

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

REPORT TO: PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE -
16™ MARCH 2015
REPORT BY: MANAGER AND REGISTRAR
STATISTICS
1. MONTHLY COMPARISON
2012 2013 2014 2015
DEC 320 322 269 -
JAN 366 468 357 343
FEB 323 391 290 336
2. TOTAL CREMATIONS
YEAR TO END FEBRUARY
2012 3975 689
2013 4248 859
2014 3356 647
2015 - 679
3. DISPOSAL OF REMAINS
Ashes received from other Crematoria..........ccoccevvevverennnnne 24
i) Total disposals within grounds.............c.ccoovviiininnninns 336
i) Remains removed from crematorium................c.cceneee. 556
i) Retained............ooiiiiiii 56
TOTAL
Scattered 38% Removed 62%
4. GAS CONSUMPTION

Total gas consumption (cu.m.).............. 71908
Total cremations.........cccevevereieiennnn 916
Average gas consumption (cu.m).......... 78

JAMES CLARK
MANAGER & REGISTRAR
26™ February 2015

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 December 2014
	6 Risk Management Strategy
	AI 06 Risk Register (Appendices C and D)

	7 Development Plan 2015-2020
	AI07 - Development Plan - 2015 -2020 (updated after 16  March)
	AI07 - Development Plan 2015 - Appendix 1 Federation of British Cremation Authorities Code of Practice
	AI07 - Development Plan 2015 - Appendix 2 Annual Estimates of Expenditure & Income for 2014-15 and 2015-16
	AI07 - Development Plan 2015 - Appendix 3 Cremation Trends 1960 – 2013
	AI07 - Development Plan 2015 - Appendix 4 Population projection and age profile
	AI07 - Development Plan 2015 - Appendix 5 Actual and projected deaths in south east Hampshire

	8 Engineer and Surveyor's Report - Planned Maintenance and Building Works Progress Report
	9 South Chapel Refurbishment
	10 Horticultural Consultant's Report
	11 Manager and Registrar's Report



Minutes of the meeting


1

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the Civic Offices, 
Fareham on Monday 16 March 2015 at 2.00 pm.

Present

Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Leslie Keeble (Chairman)
Councillor Keith Evans

Gosport Borough Council
                                 
Councillor Dennis Wright

Havant Borough Council

Councillor Tony Briggs
Councillor David Guest

Portsmouth City Council

Councillor Ken Ellcome
Councillor Robert New

Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Councillor Alan Scard (Gosport BC)

622. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) - None

623. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 December 2014 (AI 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 15 December 
2014 be signed as a correct record.

624. Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 4) - None

625. Clerk's Items (AI 5) - None

626. Risk Management Strategy (AI 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)

RESOLVED (1) That the Risk Management Strategic Framework and 
Policy as set out in Appendices A and B of the Treasurer’s report be 
approved.



2

(2) That the revised Strategic and Operational Risk 
Registers set out in Appendices C and D be approved.

627. Development Plan 2015-2020 (AI 7)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE CLERK)

The Clerk explained the purpose of the report and sought the Joint 
Committee’s approval to the Development Plan for the period 2015 - 2020.    
The Plan reviewed and revisited the previous Development Plan approved in 
March 2013.   

The Clerk also advised members that updated population and death 
projection information was now available.   Appendices 4 & 5 and Section 14 
of the Plan would be revised accordingly.   The new statistics would not have 
a material effect upon the text within the main body of the report.   

Arising from consideration, the following main points were mentioned –
 The opening sentence of section 1.1 required a textual amendment to 

recognise that Portchester Crematorium was not the only crematorium in 
south east Hampshire.

 The statistical information within section 14 would be updated.
 Portchester Crematorium took part in the metals recycling scheme 

operated by the Institute of Cemetery and Cremation Management.

RESOLVED (1) that the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 
Development Plan 2015 – 2020, as updated, be approved and adopted;

                     (2) that the Development Plan be next reviewed in 2 year’s 
time.

628. Engineer and Surveyor's Report - Planned Maintenance and Building 
Works Progress Report (AI 8)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR)

In submitting his report the Engineer and Surveyor drew specific attention to 
the work being undertaken to install the three noise attenuation grilles.   
These were received from the manufacturer in early February.    The technical 
aspects associated with fixing the grilles to the building were currently being 
examined, and a site meeting was due to take place on the 24 March.    

In response to a question regarding use of surplus heat, the Engineer and 
Surveyor explained that heat exchangers had been installed at the time the 
mercury abatement project was undertaken.    The intention was that these 
would be available to provide heating at an appropriate time in the future.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

629. South Chapel Refurbishment (AI 9)



3

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR)

In submitting his report the Engineer and Surveyor mentioned the specialist 
lighting consultant’s proposals, which were a key feature of the refurbishment 
scheme, making use of energy saving lighting.   The Engineer and Surveyor 
also mentioned the additional budgetary provision that would be required, as 
explained in the report.

The Engineer and Surveyor also updated members on the programme for the 
project, with work on site being undertaken during the summer months 
outside normal working hours.    

RESOLVED that the progress with this project be noted and that 
approval be given for an additional £20,000 provision to the scheme 
budget from existing resources.

630. Horticultural Consultant's Report (AI 10)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)

Arising from the report, the Horticultural Consultant mentioned that shrubs 
had been ordered which were due for delivery this week.   Grass cutting had 
recommenced in the week commencing 9 March 2015.

RESOLVED that the report be received and approved.

631. Manager and Registrar's Report (AI 11)

(a) General Report

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR)

In response to questions arising from his report, the Manager and 
Registrar reported that, as anticipated, during the current financial year 
there had been a reduction of approximately 15% in the number of 
cremations at Portchester.

RESOLVED that the report be received and noted.

(b) Any other items of topical interest   

i. Video Screens and Streaming of Services Through the 
Internet 

The Manager and Registrar updated members on the uptake of 
the Internet service (for which a fee was charged), and the level 
of interest in making use of the video screens in both chapels for 
personal tributes during services.

               
ii. Book of Remembrance On-Line

The Book of Remembrance was now available for viewing ‘On-



4

Line’

RESOLVED that the report be received and noted.

632. Date of Next Meeting - Monday 15 June 2015 at 2pm in Gosport (AI 12)

RESOLVED that it be noted that the next meeting of the Joint Committee 
will be at 2pm on Monday 15 June 2015 in the Town Hall, Gosport.

The meeting concluded at 2.31 pm.

 
Chairman

JH/me
17 March 2015
106160315m.doc


